25993 WW?@M

Decision No.

BEFOSE THS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOANIA .

gn t?e Mgttgglgf t&e Agplicatibn of g

Charles B. rook, doing businezs .
under the mame of Eolbreok Transit Co.,) APPlication No. 32290
for an incroase in rates. )

Adnearances

Pall Jacobzon, for applicant.

Reverond Zrother Louls Krazzlty, in provia persons,
interested party.

Glenn 2. Newton, fo» Zngineering Division, Public
Utilitios Commission, interested party.

Applicant, an individual doing buéiness as Holbrook
Transit Co., is engaged in the transportation of persons, as a common
carrier by motor bus, between points in that portion of Lds'Angelés
County dounded generally by Bellflower, Downey, Soutk Gate, hunting-
ton Park, and East Los Angeles. 3y ais application, as amended, in
this proceeding ke seeks suthority to establish iﬁcreased Lares on
less than statutory notice.

Public hearing of the matter was held before Examiner
Abernathy at Downey on May 28, 195..

Applicant's present fare structure 13 based upon five fare
zones. Adult cash fares range Irom 10 ceﬁts o 25 conts por one-way
ride, depending upon the zone or zonesz involved. The lO-cent fare
applies for transportation botween points within the same zone or

betwoeon pdints within any two adjoining zones. For transportation




-

A. 32290 - M

beyond the first two zonos an additional charge of 5 conts applios
for each e into which or througn which the transportation is
performed. Lower fares are provided for those wiho buy cormutation
tickots and for school children. 'Applicant seexs to increase each
of his Interzone cash fares by 5 cents, to eliminate present commus
tation fares, and to increace the school fares. The presont and
proposed ticket fares are set forth in the margiﬁ below.

Applicant alleges that the fares whick are herein sought
are necessary to the continued oporation of Als service for the
public. Acceording to testimony of hiz operating manager, passen-
ger rovenues have declined rapidly during the past four years
because of telovision, walch has resulted im a reduction in téavol
for recreational purposes, and because of a greator use of rrivate
automobiles by the public. On the other hand, expenses rave
inereased substantially. The manager teatified that during the
Pa3t year the costs of repalir parts and supplies have ILncreased
approximately 20 per cent. Assertedly, the effoct of theso
increase:z i3 augnented oy the fact that more work must be done %o
maintain the vehicles as they becomo older. Labor costs have also
beoen increased as a result of megotiation of a new ladbor contract

as of the veginning of 1951. The witness sald that in order

R
Frosent ticket fares

12-ride commutation UO~ride schoold
’iere ¢ash fare is tickot tickot
el Wb« 00 we .00
.15 1.55 .20
20 2.00 E-OO
.25 2.55 -

~ Proposed ticxzet fares

12-ride commutation 10~ride 3chool
where cash fare 1s clckeot ticket
Pedl - ¥ oI5
.15 1.00
.20 1,50
.25 2.00
- 30 -




A. 32290 - EM

to keop operating costs at a minimur, schedules had been reduced
wherever feasible, but that operations_éro being conducted at a loss,
nevertheloss.2 He asserted that il applicant's operations are to be
maintained thore is no altermative F& the establiszhment of increased
fores. ,

Applicant's witness and a transportation engineer of the
Commiscion's stafll each submlitted data rolating to applicant's past
operating experience and estimates ¢f future resulis under precent
and proposed fares. The enginocer reported a decline in pascenger
volume from a total in excess of two million passengers in 1oL7 to
an amount less than one and ono-half million In 1950, a decrease of
almost 30 per cont. EHe expoected that applicant would continue o
oxperlence a declining trend in traffic and estimated a toTal volume
of 1,416,000 passengers for the coming year. Applicant’s witness
submitted evidence to show that passenger voiume for the first four
zmonths of 1951 was less than that for the corresponding period of
1950. In his estimates of future operating results, howover, he
assured that passenger volume for the 12 months ending June, 1952,
would be the same as that for 1950, or a total of 1,421,573 passen-
gers. Both witnesses sald that additional reductions in walfic
would follow from ostablizkment ¢f increased farez, thoe enginedb
ostimating declines ranging from S to 15 per cent, depencding upon the

territory involved, and applicant's withess estimating an average

2 .
Revenues and expenses for 1950 were reported as follows:

Total Operating Hovenues w1l9,151
Total Operating Expenses 63,912

Operating Loss $ 4,761




A. 32290 - EM

docline of & per cent. Rovenuwes for the coming year wero estimated

by the witnesses as follows:

Tadble No. 1

Estimated Revenues, Year Ending with June, 1952

At Present Fares At Propoced Fares
Applicant witness $19,289 $I90,887
Commission engineer $157,2L0 $195,650

Zrpencse estimates of the witnessos wero based upon tho
1950 level of expences, adjusted to reflect allowances for normai
supervision, for rental of four vehiéles acquired under leaze, for
increased maintenance costs due to advancing age of equipment, and
for required additional office kelp. Applicant's witness estimated
taat expensos for the 12 months ending with June, 1952,would exceed
those for the year 1950 by w3L,767. The expenss increaso anticipated
by the Commission engineer is spproximatoly $32,000.

According to the figures of the manager witnoss, appli-
cant's operations for the year ending with June, 1952, will result in
a loss of »39,500 1f present fares are maintained and a profit of
%2,208 1f the sought fares are ostablished. The Commission’s figures
show a loss of 428,525 under prosentvrares and a profit of 8,760

under the sought fares. Detalls of the estimated revenues and

expongses under the proposed fares are sot forth in Table No. 2,
which follows:




Table No. 2

Sstimated Qperating Results - Proposed Pares
Year Bnding with June, 1952

Commission
Applicant Ingineer
Oporating Revenue ¥190,887 $195,650
Operating Expensoes
Maintenance 33,673 33,9320
Trensportation 85,292 91,200
Seles and Tarirs Ego 250
Insurance lﬁ’ 3& 7,500
Administrative and General ,6 1,000
Depreciation . &,500 S,7%0°
Taxes and Licenses 17,267 18,650
Operating Rents 1§zggo 1l 0
Total Zxpenszes $188,679 $186,890
Not Operating Revenues $ 2,208 8 8,760
Income Taxes (See Note) g18 2,150
Ne%t Income after taxos $ 1,690 | $ 6,310
Operating Ratlo, before income taxes 93.8% 95.5% )
Operating Ratio, after income taxes 99.1% - 96.7%

# Includes adjustment of $21 to correct errox.

Note: Income taxes computed at corporation tax rates.
Since the operations are conductoed by applicant
25 an individual, tho tax rates which wowld apply
would De alfeocted Dy the personal exemptions and
allowances avalladble to applicant.

Granting of the application was opposed Dy a representative
of various of applicant's patrons in the Bell Gardens area. Ho
asserted that fares In that area should not be inereased for the
reason that the people there cannot afford to pay higher fares. . No
other interested parties participated in the proceeding.

It Ls to be noted from Table No. 2 above, that although
applicant's manager anticipated s greater volume of traflfic under

the sought fares than did the engineer, his estimate of revenues is

approximatoly wl,800 lecs than that of the Commission witness.

-5




A. 32290 - HB..

The difforence between the two revenue ostimaves stems from Aiffer-
ences in ostimates of the consist of the traffic involved. The
engineer found from his analyszis of the trallic a groater movement
of passengers between z0mes than was estimated by the nanager.
Since the sougpt increases principally affect the interzone fares,
more persons under the engineer's estimate woﬁld be affected by the
fare inerease then would thoso under thoe estimate of applicantts
witness.

An index for measuring the coundness of the conflicting
revenue figurez 1z provided in spplicant's aveorage revenues Per
Passenger. lZer-passenger revenuecs as derived frem applicantts data

for the first four months of 1949, 1950 and 1951 aro as follows:

Table No. 3

Averagze Favenues m»er Passenger

January Average
through. Revenues pox
April Passengor

19&9 - 10.26 cents
1950 - 10.23 cents
1951 10.38 cents

The figures of applicant's witneszs reflect avefage revenues per'
passenger amownting to 10.38 ceants, whereas those of the engineer
répresent an avorage revenue of 10.99 conts Per passengor. It i3
clear from tho foregoing table that applicant Rhas expoerlienced an
wpward trend in his Tevenues per passenger. The Commission engineers
Trevenue estimate appoars to conform more clozely to recent operating
experience and to reflect the indicated trend. His.estﬁnate of
revenues under the'sought Tares will be adoptod for the purposes of

this proceeding.




A. 32290 - BN

Jith respect to the expense estimates, it appears that

ad Justments should be made in the allowance§ for depreciation.
Applicant's witness, in érriving at nis estimate for the coming yoar,
included an allbwance of $8,500 for depreclation expense. 7The
Cormissioh engineer included an allowance of $5;780;3 According

to appllicant’s balance sheot as of December 31, 1950, the net value
of vehicles and other equipnent alter depreciation was 5,4l. as
related to the book record, the charge to lepreclation expense of
esither $8,500 or $5,780, as proposed herein, would result in charges
in tho aggregate in excess of the original cost of the properties

and would'disregard any salvage value pf the proporties. The
depreciable value of the properties is a limitiné lactor upon the
amount of doprccia;ion that may be charged to oporating expense.

As the Commiscion has pointod out on various occasions, depreciation
should not be allowed as an operating expense after the investment

in properties agalnst which depreciat*on accruals are &ccumulatcd has
boon fully depreciatod.s The engineer's devrecliation adjustment

3 .
- The engineor sald that he had found applicant's depreciation char-
ges Yased on a shorter torm than the probable service lives of the
properties and that in arriving at his estimates he had roecomputed
depreclation charges to the basis of service l*ve, whicn ke belleved
would be realized.

L

The valuations of the vehicles, equipment and other operating
propertios were reported as follows:

Vehicles and other equipment
Lezs reserve for deprociation

Yaterials and supplies
Franchise

Total $ 9,763

More Island Ferry, LI C.R.C. 802, 807; Southern California Freight
Lines, L[5 C.x.C. 233, 239; Vallejo Zlectric Light and rower Company,
"R.C. 25l.; California STreat CADLO AALLWAY GCOMPANY, LD CeR.C e 04,
39L1; and San Diego clectric HAallway company, 4! oakt. f.U.C. T2L%, 7T2.

7=




A. 32290 - M

»
-

suggests that certain of applicant's depreciation accruals are a
result of improper bookkeeping entriés and are not indicative of tx
extent that applicant’s investment aas been returned through charges
to dopreciation oxpenso. ihether the operating properties should
be revalued and the deprociation schedules revised may not be
determined without substantial evidenco relating to the results of

the operations over the lives of the proporties involved. Sueh

evidence was not supplied. On the basis of the record herein it

appears taat after allowance for salvage the maxiznuwn samownt of depre~
ciatlion expense that should be charged against the operations during
the coming year would not exceed ¢l.,000.
Rovision of the revenue and expense data in Table No. 2
S0 as to reflect the revenue and depreciation expense adjustments
indicated above woﬁld result in Lfigures as follows:
Table No. L

Estimated Operating Results (adjusted); Proposed Fares,
Year Snding with Juae 20, TQ59

_(a) —3)

Operating Revenue | 519 650 $195,650
Operating Expences v E 38§:¢l

Net Operating Revenue $ 1L,471 $ 10,540

Income Taxes (See Note) 3,212 2,950
Net Income after taxes v 8,259 $ 7,590

Operating Ratio hefore

Income Taxes oL.1% oL.6%
Cpeorating Ratlo alter

Income Taxes 95.8% 96.1%
(A) Applicant's data, modified.
(B) Engineer's data, modified.

Note: Income Taxes computed at corporation tax rate.




A. 32290 - EM

-

Aside from the revenﬁo agpects of applicant's fare
proposal, the question of the roasonadleness of the individual fare
adjuswmonts which are sought is also involved. The increases whick
applicant seoeks to effect ii‘his cask fares rango Iroxm 20 to 50 por
cent. Cancoellntion of the ticket fares would rosult in increases
Irom 20 %o 30 per coent moro than those proposed in the cash fares.
Applicant's witness did not spocifically undertake to show the
reasonableness of canceling the ticket fares other than o

indicate that relatively fow passengers would be affected and to

expross the view that the tickets aroc pg?chased for thelr convenience

rather than for the savings thereunder. These reacons for cancel-
ing the %ticket fares do not appesr sulficient %o justify the imposi-
tion of a substantially greatér burdon of increased charges upon
those of applicant's patrons who buy tickets than upon those who

pay cash. Should the basis of ticket fares be retained, increases in
the ticket fares would result from eatablizlment of higher cash fares,
since the two fare bYases are correlated. ZHowever, the increases
would parallel closely those which are sought in the cash fares and
appear more equitable than the increases which would result Ifrom
cancellation of the ticket fares. ‘

Retention of the commutation fares would result in zome-
wnat lesser revenues than those which are anticipated under appli-
cantfs proposal. However, with the commutation fares in effect,
applicant should enjoy a greater volume of traffic. It appears taat
the net offect of modification of applicant's fare proposal 30 as to
retain the commutation fares would be a recduction of about 3,500 in

the gross revenues otherwise antlicipated. On the basis of the
5 | '

It appears that about 1§ per cent of applicant’s passengers
purchase the commutation tickets.




A. 32290 - B

ongineor's Iigures, as modified in Table No. L, it appears that
with the ticket fares continued the net cperating revenﬁes woule
approximate $7,000 belfore allowance for incomo taxes and ¥5,000
alter Iincome taxes. Corresponding operating ratios would be 96.3
per cent and 97.3 por cent, respectively. The operating results,
calculated upon the bYasis of applicant’s data, as modified, would
be slightly more favorabdble.

It L3 clear from the rocord herein that applicant iz
incurring substantial losses from his operations and that an in-
crease in fares Is justified aé & necessary measure to maintain the
service. Applicant's fare proposzal, modified to retain the commuta-—
tion fares, appears reasonable. It appears the increaczed fares |
would not result in excesclive revenues. Upon cﬁrerul consideration
of all of the facts and circumstances of record, the Commission is
of the opinion and finds as a fact that the sought fares, modified
as Indicated, are Jjustified. The increased fares, as modified, will
be authorized. In view of tae ovident need for iLacreased revonuss,
applicant will be authorized to make the changes erfeétivo on lese

than statutory notice.

SR2ER

Public nearing having been held in %the above-entitled

proceeding, the evidence received toerein having boon‘rully con-
sidered, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Charles 5. Holbrook, doing
business under the name of Holbrook Transit Co., be and hoe 1s heredy
authorized to amend, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the |
Commission and to the public, ais Local Passenger Tariff No. S,

Cal. P.U.C. No. &, by increasing his interzone cash fares by




A. 32290 - BV

five (5) cents per adult one-way ride and by establishing increased
school fares in the manner set forth in Exhibit E attached to the
appchation in this proceeding, which exhibit, by this reforence is
made a part hereof,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER OADZRZD that the authority which iz
sought to cancel present cormutation fares based uponr the sale of
l2-ride commutation tickets be and it i1s hereby denled. In estab?
Lishing the increased cash fares hereinabove authorized, applicant
snall establish the following commutation fare in addition to the

faros in effect:

12~ride
ihere one-way Commutation Punch Ticket
fare is will be

$ .30 $3.15
IT IS EEREBY FURTEZR ORDERED that, in addition to the

customary filing and posting of tariffs, applicant shall give not
less than five (S) days' notlice to the pudblic by distributiﬁg and
posting in his buses a Printed explanation of the new fares.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHZR ORDZRZD that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the'effoctive date of
this order. |

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the cdate nereof.

Dated at San Francisco, Californfa, this Z44% day of
July, 19S1. o

WM N@Jw N
>4ZL441474!,;£3.£%2612;;-_ {:T

COMMLSSION 2RS




